

BEFORE THE  
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

In the Matter of PACIFICORP,	)	UE 399
DBA: PACIFIC POWER,	)	
	)	CALPINE ENERGY SOLUTIONS,
Request for General Rate Revision	)	LLC'S OPENING BRIEF
_____	)	

Gregory M. Adams, OSB No. 101779  
Peter J. Richardson, OSB No. 066687  
Richardson Adams, PLLC  
515 North 27th Street  
Boise, ID 83702  
Telephone: (208) 938-2236  
Facsimile: (208) 939-7904  
Email: greg@richardsonadams.com  
peter@richardsonadams.com

Attorneys for Calpine Energy Solutions, LLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY ..... 1

II. REGULATORY BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A. Oregon’s Direct Access Law and Regulations. .... 2

    B. PacifiCorp’s Direct Access Programs..... 3

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT..... 5

    A. Three-Year Program Issue: The Commission Should Clarify that Three-Year Customers May Enroll in the Five-Year Program Subject to Paying Five Years of Transition Charges but Without Paying the Returning Service Payment. .... 5

    B. Second and Third Partial Stipulations: The Commission Should Approve the Second and Third Partial Stipulations..... 10

V. CONCLUSION..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Gearhart v. Pub. Util. Commn. of Or.*, 356 Or 216, 339 P3d 904 (2014) ..... 4

**Statutes**

ORS 756.040(1) ..... 4

ORS 757.210(1)(a)..... 4

ORS 757.600 *et seq.*..... 2

ORS 757.600(10) ..... 3

ORS 757.600(16) ..... 2

ORS 757.600(35) ..... 2

ORS 757.600(6) ..... 2

ORS 757.601(1) ..... 2

ORS 757.607(1) ..... 2

ORS 757.646(1) ..... 2

ORS 757.649(1)(a)..... 2

**Other Authorities**

OAR 860-038-275 ..... 3

**OPUC Orders**

*In the Matter of Pacific Power and Light Co. (dba PacifiCorp) Request for a General Rate Increase in the Company’s Oregon Annual Revenues*, Docket No UE 170, Order No 05-1050 (Sept. 28, 2005) ..... 3

*In the Matter of PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power: Transition Adjustment, Five-Year Cost of Service Opt-Out*, OPUC Docket No UE 267, Order No 15-060 (Feb. 24, 2015) ..... 3, 4

*In the Matter of Portland General Electric Co., Request for a General Rate Revision*, Docket No. UE 262, Order No. 13-459 (Dec. 9, 2013) ..... 8

*In the Matter of Portland General Electric Co., Request for a General Rate Revision*, Docket No. UE 335, Order No. 19-129 (April 12, 2019)..... 8

*In the Matter of Portland General Electric Co.: 2012 Annual Power Cost Update*, OPUC Docket No UE 228, Order No 11-432 (Nov. 2, 2011)..... 4
